
 

 

 
 
 
 

North East Local Area 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 19 September 2023 at 5.00 pm 
 
Burngreave Vestry Hall, 2 
Burngreave Rd, Sheffield, S3 9DD 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Talib Hussain (Chair)  
Councillor Safiya Saeed (Deputy Chair)  
Councillor Fran Belbin  
Councillor Mike Chaplin  
Councillor Dawn Dale  
Councillor Tony Damms  
Councillor Jayne Dunn  
Councillor Mark Jones  
Councillor Abdul Khayum  
Councillor Abtisam Mohamed  
Councillor Peter Price  
Councillor Garry Weatherall  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
Local Area Committees engage, enable, and empower communities across the city 
with increasing control over decision making, marking a major shift in power to 
communities.  The Committees provide a geographical framework that, over time, 
will be used to prioritise and direct the local delivery of an increasing number of 
Council services and oversee the production of a co-produced annual Area 
Committee Plan which will reflect resident priorities. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Area 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
 
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services committee@sheffield.gov.uk 
for further information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the 
Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Local Area Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last.  
 
Local Area Committee executive decisions are effective six working days after the 
meeting has taken place, unless called-in for scrutiny by the relevant Scrutiny 
Committee or referred to the City Council meeting, in which case the matter is 
normally resolved within the monthly cycle of meetings.  
 
In order for us to be able to effectively facilitate attendance at the meeting, we would 
encourage all attendees to notify us of your attendance in advance by registering 
here or emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
If you require any further information please contact Clare Cummins email 
clare.cummins@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s29172/SCCProtocolonAVRecordingPhotographyRevisedDecember2017.docx.pdf
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/o/sheffield-north-east-local-area-committee-34257025251


 

 

 
NORTH EAST LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE AGENDA 

19 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

 
5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 12) 
 To approve the minutes of the Committee held on 20 June 

2023. 
 

 

 
6.   North East Local Area Committee Spend Report 2023/24 (To Follow) 
 Report of Lindsey Hill, Local Area Committee Manager. 

 
 

 
7.   Parks Update  
 Presentation by Ruth Bell, Head of Service for Parks and 

Countryside. 
 

 

 
8.   City Goals Update  
 Presentation by the Policy Committee Team. 

 
 

 
9.   Roadshow Interactive Session  
 The live webcast to be paused to allow public participation 

in this interactive session. 
 

 

 
10.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public. 
 

 

 
 NOTE: The next meeting of North East Local Area 

Committee will be held on 22 November 2023 at 5.00 pm 
at a venue to be confirmed. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 
• Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain, 

which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes. 
 

• Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from your 
council or authority) made or provided within the relevant period* in respect of 
any expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards 
your election expenses. This includes any payment or financial benefit from a 
trade union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992.  
 
*The relevant period is the 12 months ending on the day when you tell the 
Monitoring Officer about your disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
• Any contract which is made between you, or your spouse or your civil partner (or 

a body in which you, or your spouse or your civil partner, has a beneficial 
interest) and your council or authority –  
 
- under which goods or services are to be provided or works are to be 

executed; and  
- which has not been fully discharged. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 2 

 
• Any beneficial interest in land which you, or your spouse or your civil partner, 

have and which is within the area of your council or authority. 
 
• Any licence (alone or jointly with others) which you, or your spouse or your civil 

partner, holds to occupy land in the area of your council or authority for a month 
or longer. 
 

• Any tenancy where (to your knowledge) – 
- the landlord is your council or authority; and  
- the tenant is a body in which you, or your spouse or your civil partner, has a 

beneficial interest. 
 
• Any beneficial interest which you, or your spouse or your civil partner has in 

securities of a body where -  
 

(a)  that body (to your knowledge) has a place of business or land in the area of 
your council or authority; and  
 

(b)  either - 
- the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 

hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or  
- if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total nominal 

value of the shares of any one class in which you, or your spouse or your 
civil partner, has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that class. 

If you attend a meeting at which any item of business is to be considered and you 
are aware that you have a personal interest in the matter which does not amount to 
a DPI, you must make verbal declaration of the existence and nature of that interest 
at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent. You should leave the room if your continued presence is 
incompatible with the 7 Principles of Public Life (selflessness; integrity; objectivity; 
accountability; openness; honesty; and leadership).  

You have a personal interest where – 

• a decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting 
the well-being or financial standing (including interests in land and easements 
over land) of you or a member of your family or a person or an organisation with 
whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

• it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing 
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

North East Local Area Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 June 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Talib Hussain (Chair), Safiya Saeed (Deputy Chair), 

Fran Belbin, Mike Chaplin, Tony Damms, Mark Jones, Abdul Khayum 
and Garry Weatherall 
 

 
 
 
1.  
 
1.1 
 
 
 
2. 

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
Councillor Talib Hussain (Chair) welcomed attendees. The Housekeeping 
Arrangements were provided by Fiona Martinez, Principal Democratic Services 
Officer. 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dawn Dale, Jayne Dunn, 

Abtisam Mohamed and Peter Price.  
  
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

  
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 2nd March 2023 and 17th 
May 2023 were approved as a correct record. 

  
6.  
 

NORTH EAST LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE SPEND REPORT 
 

6.1 The Committee considered a report of the Community Services Manager, Lindsey 
Hill, which set out the details of the spend in respect of the £100,000 which was 
authorised by the Community Services Manager in consultation with the LAC 
Chair and in accordance with the delegated authority granted in September 2021 
and July 2022.  

    
6.2 Mick Nott from Friends of Abbeyfield Park asked whether funding not used would 

be available for the coming year’s budget. Ms Hill responded gave some 
background on the allocated funds and their usage. She confirmed that funding 
not spent in 22/23 would be carried forward to 23/24.  

    
6.3 RESOLVED:  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the North East Local Area Committee 20.06.2023 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 
- That the North East Local Area Committee notes the expenditure against the 

£100,000 budget to address local priorities in the North East Local Area 
Committee in 2022/3, as detailed in the report. 

- That the North East Local Area Committee notes that consultation will be 
carried out on the priorities in the Community Plan which may result in 
proposed revisions to the Plan.  

    
  
7.  
 

ENVIRONMENTAL CASE STUDY – GREEN CITY ACTION 
 

7.1 Malcolm Camp from Green City Action was in attendance to give a presentation 
on a Plastic Rake and Trug Worker method which allowed members of the public 
to clean up large areas. He shared images of local areas both before and after 
clean-up efforts, demonstrating the effectiveness of the Rake and Trug method. 

    
7.2 Councillor Hussain thanked Malcom Camp for his presentation, and stated the 

LAC would consider the information and work with Green City Action to see what 
could be learnt.  

    
7.3 Malcom Camp stated he was suggesting that Green City Action continue this 

work, and that he was asking for funding and a partnership. He said that giving 
funding to local community groups would reduce the cost of litter clearing for 
Sheffield City Council.  

    
7.4 Sheena Clarke from Friends of Firth Park stated she would be keen to learn more 

about this litter picking method and said that the wider team at Friends of Firth 
Park would want to assist. 

    
7.5 The Chair of Wensley TARA asked whether fines were being given for littering, 

and asked what ideas there were to prevent littering. He referenced a rat 
infestation due to littering in his area. Malcom Camp stating that removing litter 
reduced locations for rats to nest and stated that overcrowding by private 
landlords also increased litter and rat infestations.  

  
7.6 Councillor Mark Jones agreed that the Plastic Rake and Trug Worker method 

should be only one strand of many strands dealing with both preventing litter and 
cleaning up litter.  
 

7.7 Lindsey Hill advised that a proportion of the £100,000 budget had been spent on 
littering over the previous year. She emphasised that littering was a key concern 
mentioned in previous LACs. She stated that provisions such as rakes and trugs 
were available and could be provided to members of the public in order to allow 
them to litter pick. She mentioned a Dog Fouling project which was ongoing, and 
an increase in the number of bins in parks. She encouraged members of the 
community to feed into the LAC to assist in its aims for the coming year.  

    
7.8 
 
 

Councillor Safiya Saeed spoke to her experience working with Green City Action. 
She also outlined some of the work taking place to encourage children and young 
people to assist with litter picking, including encouraging them to add these roles 

Page 10



Meeting of the North East Local Area Committee 20.06.2023 

Page 3 of 3 
 

to their CVs.  
 

7.9 A member of the public raised a specific complaint regarding mess and noise at 
Paige Hall, and the introduction of a camera which she stated was not making a 
difference. Councillor Hussain stated it was their intention to find a solution to 
these issues, and he added that this would unfortunately not be a quick process.  

  
8.  
 

ROADSHOW INTERACTIVE SESSION 
 

8.1 The live webcast was paused, and the public participated in a Roadshow 
Interactive Session through browsing the information stalls situated around the 
building which contained information relating to the different priorities of the 
North East Local Area Committee Community Plan. 

   
9.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

9.1 The Committee received the following questions from members of the public who 
had attended the meeting to raise them: - 

    
  (a)  Margaret Whelan from Friends of Concord Park 
    
  We were successful in getting funding for a Knit and Natter event last year, will 

the money be available again this year? 
 
In response, Linsey Hill confirmed that the LAC had agreed to continue with the 
funding whilst reassessing what requirements the group might have.  
 
(b) Margaret Whelan from Friends of Concord Park 
 
We were told there would be a consultation regarding the Concord free tennis 
courts; however, there hasn’t been a consultation to date although she said she 
was aware that one had taken place at Hillsborough.  

    
  Councillor Belbin responded and stated that the Lawn Tennis Association had 

provided some investment at Hillsborough Park. 
    
  Stuart Turner from Parks and Countryside added that the plan for Concord Park 

was to continue with the current arrangements; however, he stated that the 
existing plan was for 5 years and would now be reviewed with a view to 
extending the current arrangement for 25 years.  

    
  

 

    
  The Chair thanked those present for attending the meeting. 
  
  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

North East Local Area Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 September 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Talib Hussain (Chair), Safiya Saeed (Deputy Chair), 

Fran Belbin, Mike Chaplin, Jayne Dunn, Mark Jones, Abdul Khayum, 
Peter Price and Garry Weatherall 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dawn Dale, Tony Damms 
and Abtisam Mohamed. 

 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 20 June 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
  
5.   
 

NORTH EAST LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE SPEND REPORT 2023/24 
 

5.1 The Committee considered a report of the Community Services Manager that 
advised each Local Area Committee had a £100,000 budget to address local 
priorities, identified within their respective Community Plans.  The report set out 
details of the spend in respect of the £100,000 that had been authorised by the 
Community Services Manager, in consultation with the LAC Chair and in 
accordance with the delegation granted in September 2021.   

 
The report showed funding allocated to the North East Local Area Committee for 
2023/24, and set out proposals for its allocation and expenditure in line with the 
North East Local Area Committee Community Plan. 

  
The report noted the expenditure made in 2023/24 used to address local priorities, 
sought approval of the proposed allocated expenditure against the £100,000 
budget to address local priorities in the North East LAC in 2023/24, and included 
the underspend and committed spend from 2022/23, as detailed in the report.   

  
An additional proposal was outlined in the report which recommended that 50% 



Meeting of the North East Local Area Committee 19.09.2023 

Page 2 of 5 
 

(£45,000) of the North East LAC’s allocation from the LAC Cost of Living budget 
(£90,000) was awarded as a grant to Citizens Advice Sheffield to support its 
advice line. 

   
5.2 RESOLVED: That the North East Local Area Committee: 

 
5.2.1 (i) notes the expenditure against the £100,000 budget to address local priorities 

in the North East LAC in 2022/3 and includes the underspend and 
committed spend from 2022/23, as detailed in the report; and 
 

(ii) agrees that half (£45,000) of the Cost of Living budget allocated to the North 
East LAC  be given as a grant to Citizen Advice Sheffield to support its 
advice line as detailed in the report.    

 
5.3 Reasons for Decision 

 
5.3.1 The North East LAC is asked to approve the broad allocation of funding under the 

priority headings identified to assist its ability to monitor its budget, and to 
authorise the Community Services Manager to approve expenditure above the 
current delegated authority in certain circumstances so that delivery of the 
Community Plan is not delayed. 
 

5.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected  
 

5.4.1 Decisions on any expenditure to support Community Plan priorities could be 
delegated to officers, however, this would restrict the LAC’s ability to monitor its 
delegated budget and delivery of the Community Plan. 

  
All decisions on expenditure to support Community Plan priorities could be 
delegated to officers.  However, this would restrict the LAC’s ability to monitor its 
delegated budget and delivery of the Community Plan. 

   
  
6.   
 

PARKS UPDATE 
 

6.1 Ruth Bell, Head of Service for Parks and Countryside was in attendance with her 
colleague Stuart Turner, Programme Manager and presented an update to the 
meeting of current and completed works undertaken by the Service and the 
consultation and collaborative works with the public and community groups. 
Comments and questions were invited from the public and the Members present. 
The presentation showed the range of facilities, parks and small spaces the 
Service maintained in the City and the budget they held to manage these spaces. 
The Head of Service informed the meeting that demand on the City’s parks, 
facilities and small spaces were higher than pre-COVID.  
 

6.2 The Chair thanked Ruth Bell and Stuart Turner for the presentation and invited 
questions from those present. 
 

6.3 Councillor Dunn raised that residents in her Ward wanted to set up a Friends of 
Wolf Road Park to look at improving accessibility for all and wanted to know how 



Meeting of the North East Local Area Committee 19.09.2023 

Page 3 of 5 
 

to initiate this. 
 
Ruth Bell advised that this was great way of linking into the Service and that she 
would provide details on how to do this following the meeting.  Stuart Turner 
stated that as equipment was changed and replaced, accessibility friendly 
equipment would be installed as a matter of course as time goes on.   
 

6.4 Councillor Jones asked how bio-diversity was improved upon whilst maintaining 
safe and tidy environments in our green spaces for all to enjoy and stay safe.   
 
Ruth Bell invited groups and individuals to raise concerns with her and to discuss 
with the Service how a balance could be achieved and that bio-diversity does not 
come at the expense of safety.   
 
Stuart Turner raised that some designs needed consideration to be given to them 
to improve those elements. 
 

6.5 Councillor Weatherall thanked local groups for their litter picking efforts and good 
feedback was received. He stated that the Mayor of West Yorkshire, Tracey Brabin 
was involved with a leaflet and video personal safety campaign for young people 
and suggested that this video be put on the Council’s website.  
 
Councillor Weatherall also raised how members of the public could get a diagnosis 
for suspected diseased trees, for example those trees with Ash Dieback.  
Ruth Bell advised to contact her and the tree team would investigate the concern.   
 

6.6 Lyn Brandon - Friends of Abbeyfield Park wished to know how decisions were made 
on the prioritisation of areas to be improved. 
 
Ruth Bell explained that improvements were made on critical need and that some 
funding the Service received was awarded to deal with specific problems and 
therefore must be spent on designated issues.  Ruth invited Lyn to contact their 
project officer to raise any concerns they had. 

 
  
7.   
 

CITY GOALS UPDATE 
 

7.1 Laurie Brennan – Head of Policy and Partnerships, invited Members and the public 
for discussions during the upcoming breakout session about key elements of the 
Sheffield City Goals project and hoped that participants would leave with an 
understanding of -  
 

• What are the City Goals and what will they achieve? 
 
To establish a clear long-term plan for the future of Sheffield by working 
collaboratively with several partners including the police, the community, 
teaching hospitals and the voluntary sector organisations to identify what needs 
to be improved upon. 

 
• What will the next steps be in October? 



Meeting of the North East Local Area Committee 19.09.2023 

Page 4 of 5 
 

 
Once the information from the above is collated, it would then be put to the           
public for consultation around these findings and ideas.  This could be 
discussed on-line, at the LAC or outside of these meetings.   

 
• What will happen after October? 
 
Following this further consultation with the public, this would be articulated in 
the plan for Sheffield alongside the budget.  

 
7.2 Cllr Belbin explained that the process was also about trying to reach those in the 

community that they did not usually hear from including young people. 
 

7.3 Wathek Gabor, the Chair of Wensley Tenants Association asked after all the 
information is processed, what will be the result? 
 
Laurie Brennan explained that the Council would look at the final expectations and 
plan and decipher what they were responsible for and what could the Council do to 
make the real changes that would contribute to these goals, as should the other 
partners involved. 
 

7.4 Cllr Mark Jones stressed the importance of local people speaking with Laurie, to be 
involved in the process and to be heard. 

 
  
8.   
 

ROADSHOW INTERACTIVE SESSION 
 

8.1 The live webcast was paused, and the public participated in a Roadshow 
Interactive Session.  There were information stalls situated around the building 
which contained information relating to the different priorities of the North East 
Local Area Committee Community Plan. 
 

8.2 After the interactive session, the live webcast of the meeting recommenced.  
 
  
9.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

9.1 Pete Thornett - Scraithwood Estate Tenants and Residents Association. 
 
Mr Thornett described the parking problems for residents and visitors and access 
for the emergency services on football match days when Sheffield Wednesday 
played at Hillsborough Stadium. He enquired about possible solutions such as 
yellow lines, 20 miles per hour limits or closing their road on match days.   
 
Cllr Dunn suggested that the LAC contact Sheffield Wednesday to make them 
aware of this issue raised.  Councillor Dunn stated that Sheffield Wednesday 
worked well and closely with the local community.   
 
The Chair asked the LAC to pass these concerns to Sheffield City Council 
Highways department to look at the matter. The Chair advised that an answer 
would be provided at the next meeting of the LAC.   



Meeting of the North East Local Area Committee 19.09.2023 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 
9.2 Mohamed Ali - Burngreave Education asked about improving the accessibility to 

the Vestry Hall for charities, private organisations and the community following 
liaison with other charity groups such as food banks and warm banks. Mr Ali 
advised in his experience it was difficult to book and access the building.   
He also suggested that volunteers could collect shopping for the local community 
who struggle to access Tesco now that the main entrance had been closed and 
collect the shopping from Vestry Hall. 
 
The Chair advised that the LAC would write to housing and property facilities to 
see if access and booking  of the Vestry Hall can be improved. 
Cllr Belbin added that there was no funding to have a permanent receptionist 
based at the Vestry Hall. She explained that some funding was available in 
relation to warm places and suggested that Mr Ali speak with the LAC team for 
guidance on this. 
 

9.3 Margaret Williams – Burngreave TARA informed the meeting that the Hall was 
well used.  The TARA were using this Hall as they did not have a building of their 
own currently and she was having difficulty finding out if the kitchen would be 
made available again so they could provide a warm space and soup kitchen for 
the community. 
 

9.4 Cllr Dunn raised a question from Mr Nicholson, one of her constituents who could 
not make the meeting.  Mr Nicholson wanted to know if there was any funding to 
support a litter pick at Wolf Road Park?  Cllr Dunn advised that she would relay the 
answer to him.  
Lindsey Hill, LAC Manager, advised that there were funds left from last year to 
support volunteer litter picks. 
 

9.5 The Chair thanked those present for attending the meeting and advised the next 
meeting of the North East LAC would be held on Wednesday 22 November 2023 
at 5.00 pm, at a venue to be confirmed. 
 

  


